

No. 22-15378

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARTIN J. WALSH, Secretary of Labor,
United States Department of Labor

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRIAN J. BOWERS, an individual; Dexter C. KUBOTA, an
individual; BOWERS + KUBOTA CONSULTING, INC., a Hawai'i
corporation

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawai'i
No. 1:18-cv-155-SOM-WRP
Hon. Susan O. Mollway

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

David R. Johanson
Douglas A. Rubel
Hawkins Parnell & Young, LLP
1776 Second Street
Napa, California 94559
(707) 299-2470

Attorneys for Appellants
BRIAN J. BOWERS, DEXTER C. KUBOTA,
and BOWERS + KUBOTA CONSULTING, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Factual Background	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	33
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	34
ARGUMENT.....	35
I. The Equal Access to Justice Act.....	35
A. Sovereign Immunity, Prevailing Party, and Net Worth Requirements.....	38
II. The District Court Erred in Failing to Award Attorneys’ Fees and Nontaxable Costs to Appellants	39
A. The Secretary Was Not Substantially Justified in Bringing This Action	39
B. The Government Acted in Bad Faith.....	47
III. The District Court Erred in Reducing Its Award of Taxable Costs to Appellants Attributable to the Deposition Costs of the Secretary’s Employees	48

CONCLUSION..... 56

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Canada v. F.A.A.</i> , 156 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Akopyan v. Barnhart</i> , 296 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>American Pacific Concrete Pipe Co. v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 586 (9th Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129, 112 S. Ct. 515, 116 L. Ed. 2d 496 (1991).....	35
<i>Art Attacks Ink, LLC v. MGA Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21476 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2008).....	52, 53
<i>Association of Mexican-American Educators v. California</i> , 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000) (<i>en banc</i>)	34, 48
<i>Barrios v. Cal. Interscholastic Fed’n</i> , 277 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Carbonell v. I.N.S.</i> , 429 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2005).....	34, 48
<i>Champion Produce, Inc. v. Ruby Robinson Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2003).....	48
<i>Comm’r v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990).....	35
<i>Dalles Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 91 Fed Cl. 689 (2010)	11
<i>Evanow v. M/V Neptune</i> , 163 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1998).....	53
<i>Frederick v. City of Portland</i> , 162 F.R.D. 139 (D. Or. 1995).....	52
<i>Gonzales v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 408 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2005).....	39

<i>Gutierrez v. Barnhart</i> , 274 F.3d 1255 (9th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Committee v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	49
<i>Kalai v. Dep’t of Human Servs.’ Haw. Pub. Hous. Auth.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64130, 2009 WL 2224428 (D. Haw. Jul. 23, 2009), report and recommendation adopted without objection, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71185 (D. Haw. Aug. 13, 2009)	53
<i>Kali v. Bowen</i> , 854 F.2d 329 (9th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Kemin Foods, L.C. v. Pigmentos Vegetales Del Centro S.A. de C.V.</i> , 464 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	53
<i>Li v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007)	35, 36
<i>Malama Makua v. Hagel</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00369-SOM-RLP, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206575 (D. Haw. Apr. 22, 2013)	11
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Locke</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	11
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	39
<i>Primus Auto. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Batarse</i> , 115 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 1997)	47
<i>PSM Holding Corp. v. Nat’l Farm Fin. Corp.</i> , 884 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2018)	48
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 542 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 2008)	47
<i>United States v. Manchester Farming P’ship</i> , 315 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>United States v. Marolf</i> , 277 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2002)	39

United States v. Rubin,
97 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 39

Western Watersheds Project v. Interior Bd. of Land Appeals,
624 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 6
 28 U.S.C. § 1821..... 36
 28 U.S.C. § 1920..... 36
 28 U.S.C. § 1920(2)..... 51
 28 U.S.C. § 1924..... 36
 28 U.S.C. § 2412 (EAJA)..... 3, 6, 35
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)..... 36
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(a)(1)..... 36
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)..... 36
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B)..... 39
 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(A)..... 38
 29 U.S.C. § 1001, et seq. (ERISA)..... 1
 29 U.S.C. § 1002(18)(B), ERISA Section 3(18)(B)..... 13
 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2), ERISA Section 413(2)..... 49
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2), ERISA Section 502(a)(2)..... 6
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(5), ERISA Section 502(a)(5)..... 6
 29 U.S.C. § 1132(l), ERISA Section 502(l)..... 2
 29 U.S.C. § 2412(b), EAJA Section 2412(b)..... 47
 29 U.S.C. 1107(d)(6), ERISA Section 407(d)(6)..... 13

Other Authorities

Pub. L. No. 96-481, §§ 201-08, 94 Stat. 2321, 2325-30 (1980)..... 35

Rules

D. Haw. Local Rule 54.1(f)..... 51, 52
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a)..... 36

Treatises

10 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 54.101[1][b]
(3d ed. 2006)..... 53
 Wright, Miller & Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil 3d* § 2676
at 424-27 (1998)..... 52

Regulations

29 CFR § 2570.81 2
 IRS Revenue Ruling 59-60, § 2.02..... 13

Trial Exhibits

Def. Ex. 249 (LARO Major Case Submission)..... 2
 Defense Ex. 264 (Government Second Supplemental Initial Disclosures)..... 2, 7

Pleadings

ECF 307 (Order as to Expedited Letter Briefs Filed on October 29, 2020)..... 55
 ECF 313 (Order as to Expedited Letter Briefs Filed on November 3, 2020)..... 55
 ECF 35 (Suggestion of Death) 3
 ECF 465-3 (Sherman Rebuttal Report Excerpts)..... 44
 ECF 467-6 (Sherman Rebuttal Report Excerpts)..... 44
 ECF 505 (Defendants’ Transcript Designations for C. Johnson, Hanzich, Raguero,
 Palacios, Wen, Paredes, Zielinski, Prunty, and Fukumoto)..... 51
 ECF 506 (Defendants' Transcript Designation for LeBrocq)..... 51, 54
 ECF 522 (Secretary's Transcript Designation for Raguero) 54
 ECF 523 (Secretary's Transcript Designation for Wen)..... 54
 ECF 524 (Secretary's Transcript Designation for Zielinski) 54
 ECF 525 (Secretary's Transcript Designation for Prunty)..... 54
 ECF 531 (Secretary's Transcript Designation for C. Johnson)..... 54
 ECF 532 (Secretary's Transcript Designation for LeBrocq)..... 54
 ECF 533 (Secretary's Transcript Designation for Palacios) 54
 ECF 534 (Secretary's Transcript Designation for Paredes) 54
 ECF 536 (Secretary's Transcript Designation for Fukumoto) 54
 ECF 537 (Secretary's Transcript Designation for Hanzich) 54

ECF 643 (Consolidated Designations of Deposition Transcripts).....	51
ECF 643-1 (Consolidated Hanzich Deposition Designations)	54
ECF 643-4 (Consolidated Wen Deposition Designations).....	54
ECF 643-7 (Consolidated Raguero Deposition Designations).....	54
ECF 68 (Text Order).....	3
